
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Porter, Rae Bhatia, Singh Sandhu, Whittle, Waddington and Valand 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel:0116 454 5591, e-mail:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk   

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

tel:0116


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
NOTE: Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social 
distancing. If you wish to attend in person, you are required to contact the Democratic 
Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. A 
guide to attending public meetings can be found here: https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-
council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-
19/  
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 
[...]
 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 23 June 2022 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

6. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - A50 FIVE WAYS 
JUNCTION  

 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 40) 
 

 The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report on 
the Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to pass any comments to the 
Director for Planning, Development and Transportation.  
 

7. LEICESTER ENHANCED BUSES PARTNERSHIP  
 
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 41 - 62) 
 

 The Director for Planning Development and transportation submits a 



 

 

presentation providing the Commission with an update on the Leicester Buses 
Partnership. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the presentation and 
pass any comments to the Director of Planning, Development and 
Transportation.   
 

8. LEVELLING UP FUND 2 BID - CONNECTING ST 
MARGARET'S  

 
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 63 - 76) 
 

 The Director for Planning development and Transportation submits a report on 
the Levelling Up fund 2 bid. 
 
Members of the Commission are requested to note the submission of the 
Connecting St Margaret’s bid to Round 2 of the Levelling Up fund and to pass 
any comments to the Director for Planning Development and Transportation.  
 

9. CARBON NEUTRAL ROAD MAP  
 
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 77 - 276) 
 

 The Director for Estates and Building Services submits a report on the Carbon 
Neutral Road Map. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director for Estates and Building Services.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 277 - 284) 
 

 For Members’ consideration, the work programme for the Commission is 
attached.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Fonseca (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Sandhu 
Councillor Valand 

Councillor Whittle 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair took the opportunity to introduce the meeting and welcomed the new 

Members on the Commission. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Waddington. 
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Rae Bhatia declared that he had made comments to the Traffic 

Regulation Order (TRO) being discussed as part of the agenda, as it was within 
the ward he represented and opted to abstain from the discussions on this 
matter during the meeting. 
 

82. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Councillor Porter requested that his virtual presence at the meeting of the 

Economic Development, Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on 23 March 2022 be recorded. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

83. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Terms of Reference for the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be noted. 

 
84. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Membership of the Economic Development, Transportation and 
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission 2022/23 be noted. 

 
85. DATES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23 
 
 AGREED: 

That the dates of the Economic Development, Transportation and 
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be noted. 

 
86. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The following question was presented to the Commission by Nicola Royale: 

 
We (Climate Action Leicester and Leicestershire) fully support the new 
Beaumont Leys Park and Ride as, along with other Park and Ride sites, it has 
the potential to reduce car use within the city and improve connectivity for 
households without a car. We also support developments that include a 
provision for renewable energy generation where ever possible. So our 
question is: will the new Beaumont Leys Park and Ride site include installation 
of solar panels for renewable energy generation? 
 
The deputy City Mayor for Environment and Transportation pointed out that the 
city Council were opening the new St Margarets Bus Station which was the first 
net Zero bus station in the UK, with a solar farm on its roof. It was also noted 
that the Council were participating in a program to decarbonise public sector 
buildings across the city with a £25 million investment. 
 
In response to the question the Director for Planning, Transportation and 
Development noted that, the department was currently at the design stage and 
were looking at the inclusion of solar panels as part of the scheme. 
 
The Chair thanked Nicola for the question and Officers for the response. 
 

87. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring officer noted that none had been received. 

 
88. WORKPLACE PARKING LEVY - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
 At the Chair’s request, the City Mayor was invited to provide a verbal update on 

the Work
[...]
 required to support future projects. It was further noted that a 
key priority for the organisation was considering various workforce planning 
and structures of services.  
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to consider comments made by the Commission; and 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

92. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair suggested that any proposed items for consideration be shared with 

the Chair or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

93. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of further business, the meeting closed at 7:22pm 

 

6



 
WARDS AFFECTED:- 

FOSSE/ABBEY 
 

 
   

Report for consideration by the Economic 
Development, Transport and Climate Emergency 
Scrutiny Commission  

31 August 2022 

 
 

The Leicester (Consolidation) Traffic Regulation Order 2006 (Various Roads) 
(Amendment) Order (No. 329) 2022  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To enable the Commission to give their views to the Director of Planning, 

Development and Transportation who will take them into account when 
considering whether or not to approve the proposed Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Council plans to undertake work to reconstruct the junction of Groby 

Road/Blackbird Road/Woodgate/Fosse Road North (known as “Five Ways”) for 
the purpose of enabling development at Waterside, to improve road safety, to 
improve the amenity of Woodgate, to improve amenity and access for 
pedestrians, cyclists, and access for public transport and for the strategic 
management of traffic flow. 

 
2.2 The scheme was presented to the EDTCE on 23 March 2022 alongside other 

Transforming Cities Fund projects. The Commission supported the scheme, 
with some concerns raised regarding flooding (see Appendix D) 

 

2.3 Due to the changed nature of the roads, it was therefore proposed that a Traffic 
Regulation Order should be implemented on the grounds set out in paragraph 
4.3. 

 

2.4 The proposed Order was advertised from Monday 11th July 2022 to Monday 1st 
August 2022.  Two objections were received within the objection period. One 
objection was received after the deadline, therefore has been rejected from the 
formal process although the objectors’ points have been included in the 
consultation report for the scheme. Written replies were sent to objectors and a 
meeting was held with two of the objectors on Thursday 11th August 2022. 
Officers explained to the objectors the reasons for proposing the scheme and 

7

Appendix B



asked the objectors to reconsider their objections in light of the information 
given. None of the objections have been withdrawn. 

 

2.5 The Order does not advertise the introduction of the bus lane on Fosse Road 
North, but is instead limited to the amendment of waiting, loading, and 
manoeuvre restrictions. The bus lane will be introduced in a separate order. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(1) the members of the Commission give their views for the Director of 
Planning, Development and Transportation to take into account when 
considering whether or not to approve the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
4. Background 
 

4.1  As part of the Transforming Cities Fund, the highway around Groby Road and 
Woodgate will be redesigned to improve the highway for walkers and cyclists 
and improve the public realm along Woodgate.  

 
4.2 The scheme was presented to the EDTCE on 23 March 2022. The full minute 

is included in Appendix D. In summary, the following comment was made by 
the Commission: 

  
...Members noted that: 

 

 Members of the Commission was in support of the schemes 
presented as they drove the objective of sustainable 
transportation in the city... 

 Concerns were raised with the 5 ways junction on Woodgate 
where there was an issue with flooding when there were heavy 
rains... 

 The impact of proposals on existing roads and the consideration 
of restricting access during peak periods... 
 

In response to Members queries and concerns, Officers noted that: ... 
 

 The overall reconstruction of the 5 ways junction would address 
the flooding concerns as Severn Trent would ensure the drainage 
was sufficient... 

  
AGREED: 
 

1) That the presentation be noted, and 
 
2) That the Director for Planning Development and Transportation 

be requested to consider the comments and views raised by 
the Commission. 

8



 

4.3 Due to the changed nature of the roads, it was therefore proposed that a Traffic 
Regulation Order should be implemented on the following grounds: 

 
1. for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road or any other 

road or for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising, 
 

2. for facilitating the passage on the road or any other road of any class of 
traffic (including pedestrians),  

 
3. for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the 

road runs 

 
4.4 The effect of the Order will be to: 
 

 Prohibit waiting and loading at any time along the length of Fosse Road 
North. 

 Prohibit waiting and loading at any time at major junctions in the scheme 
area. 

 Prohibit waiting at any time and loading 7.30 – 9.30am and 4 – 6pm Mon 
– Fri along the length of Woodgate and Abbey Gate, where the restriction 
does not already apply. 

 Introduce limited waiting and loading bays on Woodgate. 

 Prohibit the right turn from Woodgate to Blackbird Road. 

 Prohibit the left turn from Blackbird Road to Woodgate 

 Prohibit the use of motor vehicles on a section of the service road on 
Groby Road and Blackbird Road. 

 Exclude cyclists from the one-way restriction on Great Central Street. 
 
4.5 The scheme will look to introduce a new bus lane on Fosse Road North (not 

part of this Order). In order to avoid danger to persons or other traffic using the 
road, and to facilitate passage on the road, no waiting or loading at any time is 
proposed. This will prevent vehicles having to enter the bus lane to pas
[...]
sals were received. A further objection was received after the deadline 
but has been considered. Issues were raised around the banning of movement 
between Woodgate to Blackbird Road and Blackbird Road to Woodgate, 
parking issues, the impact of new development and the design of cycle ways 
and footways with regard to pedestrians.  

  
4.13 The Council has tried to resolve the issues raised by the objectors. This 

includes written communication and a meeting with Objectors.  None of the 
objections have been withdrawn and therefore two unresolved objections 
remain. The objections are discussed below and presented in full in Appendix 
C.  

  
4.14 The proposal showing the waiting, loading and U turn restrictions can be seen 

on the plan in Appendix A – TRO Plan. 
  
4.15 The proposed TRO is to amend the existing 2006 Consolidation Order and the 

proposed schedules are shown in Appendix B.  
  
4.16   The formal purpose of the proposed TRO is to facilitate the passage of traffic 

(including pedestrians and cyclists), for avoiding danger to persons or other 
traffic using the road and to preserve amenity. 

 

5. Consideration of Objections 
 
5.1 Each objection is summarised below and is presented in full in Appendix C, 

along with the reply sent by officers. The comments in this report cover the 
objection to specific Traffic Regulation Orders for the scheme and not the 
scheme itself. The objectors make several points about the nature of the 
scheme. These have been added to the public consultation report on the 
project. A meeting was held with the objectors on the 11th August 2022 to 
discuss their objections. 

 

10



5.2 Objector A is concerned about the prohibition of the left turn from Blackbird 
Road into Woodgate 

 
5.3  Objector B is concerned about the prohibition of the left turn from Blackbird 

Road to Woodgate as well as the bus lane on Fosse Road North. 
 
5.4  Objector C is concerned about the banning of movements from Blackbird Road 

to Woodgate and Woodgate to Blackbird Road. 
 
 
5.5  In the meeting with Objectors, they explained that removing the left turn from 

Blackbird Road to Woodgate could have adverse effects on the residential 
streets by causing some residents to rat run through Central Road and or 
otherwise take other unsuitable routes to their destination. This may cause 
some routes, for example Bradgate Street, to be more congested and increase 
the risk of accidents. With regard to the proposed bus lane on Fosse Road 
North, it was said that this would make turning right from Central Road onto 
Fosse Road and right in from Fosse Road to Central Road more difficult, and 
that turning right from Fosse Road to Woodgate could be harder too as it meant 
joining the offside lane at the end of the bus lane and this may become 
congested. With regard to the prohibition of the right turn from Woodgate to 
Blackbird, the objectors said this would mean taking a different route to their 
home, perhaps through other residential streets. Issues raised by objectors in 
relation to parking issues, the impact of new development and the design of 
cycle ways and footways with regard for pedestrians are referred to in the public 
consultation report. 

 
6. Conclusion 
 

6.1 Objections have been received and officers have engaged with the objectors to 
explain the purposes of the order and to resolve their concerns. 

 

6.2 In relation to the proposed prohibition of the left turn from Blackbird Road into 
Woodgate. Officers have noted this objection but do not agree that while there 
would be some limited inconvenience to some residents, that this would not be 
disproportionate when compared to the benefits of the overall scheme. 
Relatively few vehicles turn left from Blackbird Road into Woodgate and while 
this will be important to some drivers, removing this movement enables a more 
efficient junction with increased urban design and environmental benefits for 
Woodgate. The proposed bus lane (
[...]




City Centre Free Greenline : Hop!

Buses ordered

Operations out to 

tender 

Risk assessment 

High St : ongoing

Stop infrastructure : 

ongoing

Consultation and EP 

Forum : Sept – Dec

Launch : March 2023
Draft proposed Hop route subject to assessment and consultation

59



One branding option  for new Hop! electric Greenline service

60



Further Information and related documentation

www.leicesterbuses.co.uk

Any queries

Andrew.Gibbons@leicester.gov.uk

Bijel.Mistry@leicester.gov.uk

61

http://www.leicesterbuses.co.uk/
mailto:Andrew.Gibbons@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Bijel.mystery@leicester.gov.uk




  

 

 

 

 

Levelling Up Fund 2 bid - 
Connecting St Margaret’s 

 

EDTCE Scrutiny 
 

Date of meeting: 31st August 2022 

 

Lead director/officer: Andrew Smith/John Dowson

 

 
 
 

63

Appendix D



 

2 

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Abbey, Castle 

 Report author: Jo Aitken 

 Author contact details: Joanna.Aitken@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: v1.0 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1   The Levelling Up Fund 2 was made available in March 2022 with an original submission 

deadline of the 6th July, subsequently revised to 2nd August. 

 

1.2 The St Margaret’s Way junction with Vaughan Way/Burleys Way was identified as a 

potentially strong scheme to bid for as it links with recent works to St Margaret’s Bus 

Station and adjacent cycleways/paths, there is the potential for improved cycle, 

walking and bus connectivity, we would make safety improvements by removal of the 

pedestrian underpasses, we would unlock regeneration potential in the area, we would 

improve the environment (limited landscaping currently) including the potential to 

improve adjacent heritage e.g. St Margaret’s Church. 

 

1.3 We have received strong stakeholder support for the bid proposal. 

 

 

2.       Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1    Scrutiny commission members are requested to note submission of the Connecting 

St Margaret’s bid to Round 2 of the Levelling Up fund.  

 

2.2    Scrutiny commission members are asked to note that the design is only at the 

concept design stage and that there will be further stakeholder engagement 

throughout the design process should the bid be successful. Further comments can 

be made at the Scrutiny meeting and these can be considered as the scheme is 

developed in detail prior to scheme delivery. 

 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 

3.1    This is the first time the scheme has been presented to the EDTCE Scrutiny. 

 

3.2  Stakeholders were approached during the bid process to support the scheme. 

Responses were received from over 20 stakeholders including MPs, Emergency 

Services, Leicestershire County Council, Bus operators, BID, LLEP, East Mids 

Chamber, the universities and local walking and cycling groups. 

 

64



 

3 

 

3.2   Further work with these stakeholders will be carried out during the design process and 

public engagement is expected to be carried out on the scheme in summer 2023. 

 

 

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1   Several design options were considered, the design presented in the bid includes: 

• Segregated cycle lanes and straight, segregated crossings – solving a major 
accessibility issue 

• Inbound bus lanes on Sanvey Gate and St Margaret’s Way 
• Uni-directional, segregated cycle lanes from Abbey Street to Highcross Street – 

linking to other city projects 
• Underpasses filled in and unnecessary road space removed 
• Expanded/Improved green space north-east of the junction – improved connection 

to churchyard 
 
 

 
 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications 

 

The scheme cost estimate is just over £15M  

The bid requests grant funding of just over £12M 

The City Council will supply the remaining £3M of match funding 

 

Risks have been assessed and costed and planned for  

 

 

 
6.2 Legal implications  

 
n/a 

 
6.3 Equalities implications  

An Equality Impact Assessments has been produced for the scheme as part of the design 

process. This will be updated on an ongoing basis throughout the design process. 

 

 
6.4 Climate Emergency implications 

 
n/a 

 
 

6.5 Other implications (You will need to have considered other implications in preparing this 
report.  Please indicate which ones apply?) 

 

65



 

4 

 

 
None. 

 

7.  Background information and other papers: 

None 

 

8.  Summary of appendices:  

 

9.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in 
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  

No 

 

10.  Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?   

No 

66



Levelling Up Fund 2 Bid
Connecting St Margaret’s

Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Scrutiny Commission

31st August 2022

67



Bid for Levelling Up Funds

• The Levelling Up Fund 2 was made available in March with an 
original submission deadline of the 6th July, subsequently revised to 
2nd August

• St Margaret’s junction with Vaughan Way identified as a potentially 
strong scheme to bid for….

• links with recent works to St Margaret’s Bus Station and 
adjacent cycleways/paths

• potential for improved cycle, walking and bus connectivity

• safety improvements by removal of underpasses

• unlock regeneration potential in the area

• improve environment  - limited landscaping currently and potential   
to improve adjacent heritage e.g. church

• strong stakeholder support

68



Project Location
St Margaret’s/ Vaughan Way Junction

69



Existing underpasses

70



Context Plan

71



Concept Design

• Segregated cycle lanes and straight, segregated crossings –

solves major accessibility issue

• Inbound bus lanes on Sanvey Gate and St Margaret’s Way

• Uni-directional, segregated cycle lanes from Abbey Street to 

Highcross Street – links to other city projects

• Underpasses filled in and unnecessary road space r
[...]
new 
stadium using sustainable building” 
 

TBC 
. 

 

  

283




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - A50 FIVE WAYS JUNCTION
	Appendix A - PDT-C301836-N116468C-TRO(01) Rev B - Five Ways-Frog Island Highway Improvements Proposed TRO Plan PDF 1-1000 @ A1
	Sheets and Views
	1-1000 @ A1



	7 LEICESTER ENHANCED BUSES PARTNERSHIP
	8 LEVELLING UP FUND 2 BID - CONNECTING ST MARGARET'S
	AConnecting St Margaret's - EDTCE 31.08.22

	9 CARBON NEUTRAL ROAD MAP
	2. Carbon Neutral Roadmap Overview - EDTCE 31.08.22
	3. Using the Carbon Neutral Roadmap EDTCE 31.08.22
	LCC Carbon Neutral Roadmap Evidence Report FINAL 17-02-22
	LCC Carbon Neutral Roadmap FINAL 17-02-22

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Fonseca - Vice-Chair (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Porter              Councillor Sandhu 
           Councillor Valand       Councillor Waddington 

Councillor Whittle 
 

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Clarke - Deputy City Mayor (Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency) 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

 
94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joel (Chair).  Councillor 

Fonseca assumed the Chair for the meeting as Vice-Chair of the Commission. 
 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

96. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission held on 23 
June 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 
 

 



 

 

97. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Questions, Representations or 

Statements of Case had been received, in accordance with Council 
procedures. 
 
 

98. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 
 

99. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - A50 FIVE WAYS JUNCTION 
 
 The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation Purpose submitted 

a report which enabled the Commission to give their views to be taken into 
account when considering whether or not to approve the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order. 
 
In summary it was noted that the works were planned to reconstruct the 
junction of Groby Road/Blackbird Road/Woodgate/Fosse Road North (known 
as “Five Ways”) for the purpose of enabling development at Waterside, to 
improve road safety, to improve the amenity of Woodgate, to improve amenity 
and access for pedestrians, cyclists, and access for public transport and for the 
strategic management of traffic flow. 
 
It was reported that the scheme was presented to the Commission 23 March 
2022 alongside other Transforming Cities Fund projects. The Commission 
supported the scheme, with some concerns raised regarding flooding.  Due to 
the changed nature of the roads, it was therefore proposed that a Traffic 
Regulation Order should be implemented, and the proposed Order was 
advertised from Monday 11th July 2022 to Monday 1st August 2022.   
 
It was confirmed that two objections were received within the objection period. 
One objection was received after the deadline and had been rejected from the 
formal process although the objectors’ points have been included in the 
consultation report for the scheme. Written replies were sent to objectors and a 
meeting was held with two of the objectors on Thursday 11th August 2022. 
Officers explained to the objectors the reasons for proposing the scheme and 
asked the objectors to reconsider their objections in light of the information 
given and it was noted that none of the objections had been withdrawn. 
 
It was noted that objections had been received and officers had engaged with 
the objectors to explain the purposes of the order and to resolve their concerns.  
In relation to the proposed prohibition of the left turn from Blackbird Road into 
Woodgate. It was also noted Officers had noted this objection but do not agree 
that while there would be some limited inconvenience to some residents, that 
this would not be disproportionate when compared to the benefits of the overall 
scheme.  



 

 

 
In discussing the impacts of the scheme, members of the Commission 
expressed concerns as raised with them by constituents.  It was also clarified 
that although listed as a single objection, the representation received from the 
Woodgate Residents Association involved a significant number of residents. 
 
The principal concerns raised related to the scheme potentially creating 
increased traffic through adjoining terraced streets, and this view was 
acknowledged, although in response it was considered that these concerns 
and the concerns of residents were disproportionate to the substantial benefits 
of the junction improvements. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor (Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency) and the 
Director for Planning, Development and Transportation thanked the 
Commission for their deliberation on the scheme and confirmed that their 
comments would be considered when designing the final proposals.   
 
In conclusion the Chair advised and clarified that through the ongoing process, 
further adjustments and modifications could be made. 
 
AGREED: 

That Director of Planning, Development and Transportation be asked 
to take into account the views of the Commission when considering 
whether or not to approve the proposed Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
 

100. LEICESTER ENHANCED BUSES PARTNERSHIP 
 
 Councillor Clarke, the Deputy City Mayor (Transport, Clean Air and Climate 

Emergency) was invited to open the item.  He referred to the Bus Services 
Improvement Draft Plan 2022-2030 and the outline DfT additional funding bid 
for 2022-25. 
 
The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation gave a 
presentation, which detailed the Enhanced Buses Partnership Plan which 
would be implemented over forthcoming years under a registration process.  It 
was noted that the agreement would be reviewed regularly with an annual 
variation mechanism being in place. 
 
The Aims were to increase electric vehicles, to ensure frequent, and reliable 
services which were easy to use and provided good value. 
 
The draft customer charter was being prepared, and recent improvements to 
the network, including Savoy Street enhancements, the newly refurbished and 
opened St Margaret’s Bus Station and new real time information totems with 
text-to-speech facilities were noted. 
 
In response to questions and comments, recent improvements to the network 
and the upgraded standard of vehicles and services were acknowledged.  
Other initiatives such as the ‘green’ roofs to bus shelters where planting had 



 

 

been undertaken were also welcomed, in this regard the maintenance and 
ongoing upkeep of those shelters was discussed. 
 
The effect of Covid was also noted and it was confirmed that services had 
operated well during the pandemic, although some contracts could not be 
extended at the present time.  This included the suggested extension of ‘green’ 
services to include the Train Station. 
   
In terms of later reviews of the effect of the scheme, it was confirmed that a 
satisfaction survey would be undertaken in due course to ensure that services 
were effectively targeted to meet demand. 
 
AGREED: 

That the presentation and update be noted. 
 
 

101. LEVELLING UP FUND 2 BID - CONNECTING ST MARGARET'S 
 
 Councillor Clarke, the Deputy City Mayor (Transport, Clean Air and Climate 

Emergency) was invited to open the item.  He referred to the environmental 
improvement initiatives to enhance the St Margaret’s area, principally by filling 
in the underpasses. 
 
The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a report 
which enabled the Commission to give their views on the Levelling Up Fund 2 
bid which had been made with Vaughan Way/Burleys Way identified as a 
potentially strong scheme with links to the recent works to St Margaret’s Bus 
Station and adjacent cycleways/paths.  It was also reported that there was the 
potential for improved cycle, walking and bus connectivity, and regeneration 
potential in the area would be unlocked.  Strong stakeholder support for the bid 
proposal had been received. 

 
It was further noted that the current proposals were only at the concept design 
stage and that there would be further stakeholder engagement throughout the 
design process should the bid be successful.  
 
In response to questions concerning crime levels, and the perception of crime 
in the area, it was clarified that the police had fully supported the filling in of the 
underpasses to ensure that public safety was improved.  In conclusion and in 
terms of future programming, it was confirmed that the ongoing design work, 
consultation with stakeholders, and public engagement was expected to be 
carried out in the summer of 2023. 
 
AGREED: 

That the concept design of the connecting St Margaret’s scheme be 
supported and that further updates be submitted to the Commission 
in due course. 

 
Councillor Porter requested that his vote against be recorded. 

  



 

 

 
102. CARBON NEUTRAL ROAD MAP 
 
 Councillor Clarke, the Deputy City Mayor (Transport, Clean Air and Climate 

Emergency) opened the item and commented on the content of the Leicester 
Carbon Neutral Roadmap which included recommendations for achieving 
carbon neutrality. 
 
The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation gave a 
presentation to describe the overview and scope of the initiative. 
 
In respect of the ambitions in the Roadmap, it was noted that some 142 actions 
had been included, and that the allocation of resources and identification of 
external grant opportunities were currently being investigated.  In that regard, it 
was expected that the Roadmap would be updated and reviewed/refreshed on 
an annual basis. 
 
Commission members congratulated the Team involved in producing the 
documents for their work to date, it being noted that the Council’s ambitions 
were in excess of the suggested targets set by Government. 
 
AGREED: 

That the update be received and noted, and a further report on 
progress be submitted in due course. 

 
 

103. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment.   
 
It was suggested that a paper be prepared to allow a discussion on the effect of 
the cost of living crisis, and suggestions for a coordinated approach, in terms of 
energy, food, employment and any other issues relevant to the terms of 
reference of the Commission. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

104. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.55 pm. 

 
 
 


